

16.12.2025
Court No.35.
M/L. 922.
Rakib

CRM (M) 868 of 2025

In Re: An Application for Cancellation of Bail under Section 439(2) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973/Under Section 483(3) of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.

And

In the matter of : Sk. Nasiruddin.

.....Petitioner.

Mr. Saikat Debnath
.....for the Petitioner.

Learned advocate appearing for the petitioner prayed for upgradation of a Cancellation of Bail application.

Let the same be released from the list as there is urgency as submitted by the learned advocate and a prayer has been made for taking up the matter out of turn.

Accordingly, the records be placed before the Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice for appropriate assignment.

All parties shall act in terms of server copy of the order downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)