

**15.01.2026**  
**Serial no. 22**  
[Srimanta]

**CRM(M) 868 of 2025**

In the matter of : **Sk. Nasiruddin**

... .. Petitioner

*Mr. Saikat Debnath, Advocates*

*... .. For the Petitioner*

1. Heard the Learned Counsel for the petitioner.
2. Petitioner is directed to serve a copy of the application upon the State through the Learned Public Prosecutor and upon opposite party no. 2 by speed post with acknowledgement due within a week.
3. List this matter for further consideration under the same heading on 6<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

**(Jay Sengupta, J.)**